
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 18 April 2017 

 
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2017 at 7.30 PM 
at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 
 

 AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

PAGE(S) 
1.   PRAYERS   

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 
 

 
857 - 858 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held 
on Wednesday, 22 February 2017. 
 

 
859 - 874 

5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE   
 

 

6.   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2   
 

 

7.   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
To receive the minutes of the following meetings, to confirm, if 
appropriate, such of the minutes as require confirmation and to pass 
such resolutions as the Council may deem necessary: 
 

 
 

a)   Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 February 2017 
 

875 - 878 

b)   Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

879 - 882 

c)   Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017 
 

883 - 886 

d)   Audit & Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 28 March 2017 
 

887 - 890 

e)   Licensing & Appeals Committee held on Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

891 - 894 

f)   Planning Committee held on Thursday, 13 April 2017 
 

TO FOLLOW 

8.   COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18  
To consider the report of the Chief Executive.  
 

 
895 - 922 

9.   MOTIONS  
To consider the following Motions included on the agenda at the 
request of the Members indicated: 
 

 
 

a)   Protection of Workers' Rights - Motion Included on the Agenda 
by Councillor Pritchard on Behalf of the Labour Group  
That Council notes the intention of the government, set out in 
the Great Repeal Bill White Paper published March 30th 2017, to 
afford itself wide-ranging powers to use secondary legislation 
to "adapt converted EU law to fit the UK’s post-exit circumstances." 
(para 3.13). 
 
That, notwithstanding acceptance within the White Paper that "the 
purpose of the Great Repeal Bill and the secondary legislation is to 
convert EU law into UK law." (para 3.10), rather than to amend 
substance, Council is concerned that such a purpose may not hold 
true unless specific assurances are provided that secondary 
legislation (or so-called Henry VIII clauses) will not be misused; 
 
That, in particular, Council wishes to seek assurance on behalf of the 
people of West Lancashire, that such secondary legislation will not be 
used, in a way which bypasses proper parliamentary scrutiny, to 

 



 

weaken the protections and rights for workers which are now 
embedded in EU law, but which in many cases reflect earlier 
successes by the trade union movement in establishing these rights 
and protections; 
 
That, accordingly, the Chief Executive be instructed to write to the 
Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union and the Attorney 
General, seeking assurance from them that the 
forthcoming legislation will specifically exclude from the provisions 
enabling secondary legislation any power to change converted EU-
law applying to workers' rights and protections through such 
secondary legislation; 
 
Further, that the Chief Executive be instructed to write to other 
councils in Lancashire and the Liverpool City Region, inviting them to 
seek similar assurance on behalf of their citizens.  
 

b)   Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group - Motion Included 
on the Agenda by Councillor C Marshall on Behalf of the 
Conservative Group 
That following the receipt of representation from Seema Kennedy, MP 
for South Ribble and developments since the Environment Agency’s 
Alt Crossens Consultation, given the ongoing issues regarding the 
maintenance of main watercourses for the effective drainage of the 
area, alongside the Environment Agency’s recent extension of the 
Notice period served on various satellite pumps, together with 
problems with surface water drainage and the widespread 
implications for residents and businesses in West Lancashire, this 
Council resolves the following: 
 
A.  That a Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group be 

established to be formed of 3 Labour Members and 2 
Conservative Members, with a Chairman and Vice-Chairman, as 
now nominated by the Leader of the Council with the following 
Terms of Reference: 
"1.   To investigate the issue of the maintenance of main 

watercourses and explore possible solutions; to explore 
possible options for the satellite pumps on which Notice has 
been served; and, to examine the problems surrounding 
surface water drainage. To do this with a view to assessing 
the impact on the people and businesses of West 
Lancashire with an aim to discover how the situation could 
be improved.  

2.   To liaise with interested parties, including, but not limited to, 
the Environment Agency; Lancashire County Council (as 
Lead Local Flood Authority); the recently formed 
AltCrossens Advisory Group; and, neighbouring authorities 
where the causation and effect of the problems crosses over 
boundaries and affects both authorities. To do this to gather 
evidence and thereby assess the best possible solutions to 
the issues raised before making a report of such to a future 
meeting of the Full Council." 

 



 

 
B. That funding from the Major Projects Reserve to the value of 

£20,000 be agreed to cover the costs of servicing the work of the 
Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group. 
[...]
 to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 858



 

COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 10.10 pm 
PRESENT: 
   
Councillors: L Savage (Mayor) N Furey (Deputy Mayor) 
 T Aldridge I Ashcroft 
 M Barron Mrs P Baybutt 
 Mrs M Blake T Blane 
 J Bullock J Cairns 
 C Cooper P Cotterill 
 S Currie J Davis 
 N Delaney T Devine 
 G Dowling C Evans 
 D Evans J Gordon 
 P Greenall N Hennessy 
 G Hodson J Hodson 
 P Hudson J Kay 
 D McKay F McKenna 
 C Marshall Mrs J Marshall 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills P Moon 
 I Moran M Nixon 
 D O'Toole G Owen 
 A Owens J Patterson 
 R Pendleton E Pope 
 A Pritchard N Pryce-Roberts 
 D West D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley D Whittington 
 K Wilkie K Wright 
 C Wynn A Yates 
 
Officers: Ms K Webber, Chief Executive 

Mr D Tilleray, Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Ms J Sinnott-Lacey, Director of Housing and Inclusion 
Mr J Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Mr T Broderick, Borough Solicitor 
Mr M Taylor, Borough Treasurer 
Mr S W, Borough Transformation Manager & Deputy Director 

of Housing and Inclusion 
Mr P Samosa, Director of Street Scene 
Mr P Holland, Property Services Manager 
Mrs J Denning, Assistant Member Services Manager 
 

In attendance: Mr P Blakey, Exchequer Services Manager (Revenues, 
Benefits & Payments), BT Lancashire 
Ms E Dobson, Interim Revenues Manager, BT Lancashire 

 

 
74   PRAYERS  

 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain for the evening, Father Godric Timney, led Members and 

officers in prayer. 
 

Page 859

Agenda Item 4



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

75   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Bailey and Gagen. 
 

76   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 The following declarations were received: 
 
1. All Members present declared a pecuniary interest in item 9 ‘Members’ 

Allowances Scheme 2017/18 and Appointment of Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) and in relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2017/18’, 
but were entitled to speak and vote by virtue of an exemption.   

 
2. a) Councillors Ashcroft, Barron, Mrs Blake, Blane, Gordon, Kay, Mrs 

Marshall, Mee, Pope and Whittington declared a pecuniary interest in 
relation to relevant lines in the budget in respect of item 11 ‘Budget 
Requirement 2017/18’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term GRA Capital 
Programme’ in relation to Parish Council matters in view of their 
membership of a Parish Council and indicated they would not participate 
in any detailed discussions which affected the finances of those bodies 
specifically.*   

 
 b) Councillors Aldridge, Barron, Hennessy, O’Toole and D Westley declared 

a pecuniary interest in relation to relevant lines in the budget in respect of 
item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term GRA 
Capital Programme’ as Members of Lancashire County Council (LCC) as 
did Councillor McKay as an employee of LCC and indicated that he 
would not participate in any detailed discussions which affected LCC.* 

 
c) Councillor Cooper declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 

relevant lines in the budget in respect of item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 
2017/18’ and item 13 ‘Medium Term GRA Capital Programme’ in respect 
of her appointment to West Lancashire Community Leisure.* 

 
d) Councillors Mrs Blake, Nixon and Pendleton declared a non pecuniary 

interest in relation to relevant lines in the budgets in respect of item 11 
‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’ in respect of the Skelmersdale 
Community Centres in view of their appointment to the Tanhouse Action 
Group.* 

 
e) Councillor Pendleton declared a pecuniary interest in relation to relevant 

lines in the budget in respect of item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’ 
in respect of the ‘Skelmersdale Community Centres’ in view of his role 
on the Tanhouse Enterprise Board.* 

 
f) Councillor Wynn declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 

item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’, as he is employed by Essential 
Fleet Services Ltd to maintain Council vehicles and works at the Robert 
Hodge Centre and indicated he would not participate in any detailed 
discussions which affected his employer or employment.* 

Page 860



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

 
g) The following Councillors, appointed by the Council to the bodies listed, 

declared a pecuniary interest in relation to relevant lines in the budget in 
respect of item 11 ‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’ regarding the ‘Grant to 
Voluntary Organisations’*: 

 Councillors   Voluntary Body 
Devine    Lancashire West CAB 
Pendleton   West Lancs Dial A Ride Association 
G Hodson, Cooper, Nixon West Lancs CVS 
and Pryce Roberts 
Aldridge and Ms Melling  Homestart Central Lancashire 

 
h) Councillor Whittington declared a pecuniary interest in relation item 11 

‘Budget Requirement 2017/18’ in respect of the ‘Grant to Voluntary 
Organisations’ as his wife is a trustee of Lancashire West CAB as this 
body had been recommended to receive funding for 2017/18:* 

 
 *By virtue of a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee on 20 

September 2016 until 19 September 2020 all Councillors who have 
disclosable pecuniary or pecuniary interests in relation to relevant lines in the 
budget may participate and vote in the budget debates. 

 
3. Councillors Ashcroft, Barron, Mrs Blake, Blane, Gordon, Kay, Mrs Marshall, 

Mee, Pope and Whittington declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 2017/18’ and item 19 ‘Public Space 
Protection Order’ in view of their membership of a Parish Council.   

 
4. Councillors Aldridge, Barron, Hennessy, O’Toole and D Westley declared a 

non pecuniary interest in relation to item 12 ‘Determination of Council Tax 
2017/18’, as Members of Lancashire County Council, as did Councillor 
McKay as an employee of Lancashire County Council. 

 
5. Councillors Delaney, Devine, Owen, Nixon, Patterson and West (Tenant of a 

Council flat/house) Aldridge and McKay (Tenant of a Council garage) 
declared disclosable pecuniary interests in relation to item 13 ‘Medium Term 
GRA Capital Programme and item 14 ‘Housing Account – Revenue and 
Capital Programme’ for the reasons indicated but were entitled to speak and 
vote by virtue of an exemption (nothing in these reports relates particularly to 
their respective interests arising from the tenancy or lease). 

 
6. Councillors Aldridge, Mee, Pendleton and Wright declared non-pecuniary 

interest
[...]
mber 

2016, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

78   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 A. The Mayor announced: 
 

1. That the following events were being organised for the Mayor’s Charity: 

 The Easter Bingo on 7 April at St Anne’s Social Centre. Tickets £2 
including refreshments and a free draw 

 A Tea Dance on Thursday 30 March 2 – 4 p.m. in The Civic, Ormskirk – 
Tickets £5 including afternoon tea  

 A Gala Evening at Hurlston Hall Golf Club on 21 April at 7.30 p.m.  Tickets 
£25 including 3 course meal and entertainment by The Arts Centre, 
Skelmersdale  

 
and asked for the support and attendance of Members at these events. 

 
2. That the Mayor’s Charity had been extremely successful over the year, with 

the total amount raised currently standing at £17,850 and that the last main 
event ‘The Sportman’s Dinner' raised an amazing £5715.50.  The mayor 
thanked all those who have been involved during the year. 

 
B. The Chief Executive announced: 

Page 862



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

 
1. That the Council had been successful, along with other Councils and 

partners, in securing £1.3m of the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) funding for victims of domestic abuse in Lancashire, 
which would benefit West Lancashire alongside other areas and thanked 
several services who worked with the Liberty Centre and Lancashire County 
Council on the bid. 

 
2. That Heidi McDougall, the new Director of Street Scene, was able to take up 

her position on Wednesday 1 March 2017, which was slightly earlier than 
originally anticipated.  Special thanks were given to Phil Samosa, and his 
team for the work they had done in overseeing the service in the interim 
period. 

 
79   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULE 10.2  
 

 There were no items under this heading. 
 

80   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the undermentioned meetings of the 
Committees shown. 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the undermentioned meetings and any 

recommendations contained in them, be approved: 
 

A. Planning Committee held on Thursday, 8 December 2016 and 12 
January 2017. 
 

B. Polling Districts and Polling Places Review Committee held on 
Tuesday 24 January 2017. 

 
C. Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday 31 January 

2017. 
 

D. Licensing and Appeals Committee held on Tuesday 7 February 
2017. 

 
81   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2017/18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Treasurer, as contained in the 

Book of Reports, which sought approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 
detailing the Authority’s policy on workforce remuneration, as required by the 
Localism Act 2011. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18, attached at Appendix 1 to 

the report, be approved, published on the Council’s website and 
included in the Constitution. 

 

Page 863



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

82   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2017/18 AND APPOINTMENT OF THE 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL (IRP)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained in the 
Book of Reports, which set out the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP), sought approval of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 and 
detailed the Membership of the IRP. 

RESOLVED: A. That the IRP’s report for 2017/18, attached at Appendix 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

B. That in accordance with paragraph 4 of the IRP’s report, a 
Members Allowance Scheme be made, effective from 1 April 
2017 incorporating a Basic Allowance of £4,842 (no increase) and 
provision for SRA payments, as detailed on the Schedule 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report (no change). 

 
C. That it be noted that the Basic Allowance of £4,842 has been 

fixed for a 4 year period until 31 March 2020, as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the IRP’s report, the
[...]
en to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing, as 

contained in the Book of Reports, which sought approval to make a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO). 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the Public Space Protection Order, detailed at Appendix 1 to 

the report, be approved for commencement on the 1 April 2017. 
 

B. That any other areas suggested for restrictions during the recent 
public consultation exercise are kept on file for consideration in 
any future extension of the PSPO. 

 
C. That authority be given to the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing to 

make any necessary minor amendments to the Public Space 
Protection Order. 

 
93   MOTIONS  

 
 The following Motions were considered at the request of the Members indicated: 

 

Page 871



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

94   NEW MERSEYRAIL DRIVER-ONLY TRAINS - MOTION INCLUDED ON THE 
AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF COUNCILLOR PRITCHARD ON BEHALF OF 
THE LABOUR GROUP  
 

 This item was withdrawn. 
 

95   SOCIAL & ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES OF BREXIT - MOTION INCLUDED ON 
THE AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF COUNCILLOR MCKENNA ON BEHALF OF 
THE LABOUR GROUP  
 

 The following Motion was moved and seconded: 

"That given the potential for negative social and economic consequences of so-
called Brexit, along with possible opportunities, this council seek to work with other 
like-minded local authorities, especially but not solely within the Liverpool City 
Region area and Lancashire, to research and as appropriate pursue any lobbying or 
legislative means, so as to ensure that our local and combined authorities acquire 
and use to best effect, a substantive place in the negotiations between the United 
Kingdom and the European Union following a 'triggering' of Article 50 (2).  

That the Council resolves that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
write to her counterparts in authorities in Liverpool City Region and Lancashire, 
setting out initial proposals for a joint approach to this matter." 

RESOLVED: A. That given the potential for negative social and economic 
consequences of so-called Brexit, along with possible 
opportunities, this council seek to work with other like-minded 
local authorities, especially but not solely within the Liverpool 
City Region area and Lancashire, to research and as 
appropriate pursue any lobbying or legislative means, so as to 
ensure that our local and combined authorities acquire and use 
to best effect, a substantive place in the negotiations between 
the United Kingdom and the European Union following a 
'triggering' of Article 50 (2).  

B. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, write 
to her counterparts in authorities in Liverpool City Region and 
Lancashire, setting out initial proposals for a joint approach to 
this matter. 

 
96   LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY JOB LOSSES - MOTION INCLUDED ON THE 

AGENDA AT THE REQUEST OF COUNCILLOR  WRIGHT ON BEHALF OF THE 
LABOUR GROUP  
 

 The following Motion was moved and seconded: 

"That Council is concerned that following severe Government cuts Lancashire 
Constabulary has lost some 1364 jobs:- 

 

Page 872



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

 

893 Police Officers 
331 Police Staff 
140 Community Support Officers 

That this Council is concerned that continued cuts to Police funding leading to a 
reduction in front line Policing will only result in more crime and anti-social behaviour 
within West Lancashire. This will harm our community and prevent residents from 
feeling safe. 

That Council resolves to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Home Secretary 
setting out our concerns and demanding that cuts to police funding be stopped 
immediately." 
 
RESOLVED: A. That Council is concerned that following severe Government 

cuts, Lancashire Constabulary has lost some 1364 jobs:- 

893 Police Officers 
331 Police Staff 
140 Community Support Officers 

B. That this Council is concerned that continued cuts to Police 
funding l
[...]
er to make any final 
amendments to the document, prior to publication. 

 
(C)  That call-in is not appropriate for this item, as the 

report is being submitted to the next meeting of the 
Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 30 
March 2017 

Page 919





Appendix D 
 

MINUTE OF EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 MARCH 
2017 
 
56  COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive that gave details of the 

Council Plan 2017-18 (Appendix A, Version dated 20 February 2017) as contained 
on pages 633 to 660 of the Book of Reports, that sought comments, if any, following 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 March 2017 and prior to consideration 
of the final version of the Plan by Council at its meeting on 26 April 2017. 
 
The Partnership and Performance Officer attended the meeting, provided an 
overview, referencing details as set down in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted.  
 

 

Page 921




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	7a Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 February 2017
	7b Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 March 2017
	7c Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017
	7d Audit & Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 28 March 2017
	7e Licensing & Appeals Committee held on Tuesday, 4 April 2017
	8 COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18
	CouncilPlanAppendixA_31.03.17
	Appendix B
	AppC_Council Plan 2017-18
	CouncilPlanMinExec




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 Start: 7.30pm  
 Finish: 8.35pm  
PRESENT: 
   
Councillors: L Savage (Mayor) N Furey (Deputy Mayor) 
 T Aldridge I Ashcroft 
 M Barron Mrs P Baybutt 
 Mrs M Blake T Blane 
 J Bullock J Cairns 
 C Cooper P Cotterill 
 S Currie J Davis 
 N Delaney T Devine 
 G Dowling C Evans 
 D Evans Y Gagen 
 J Gordon P Greenall 
 N Hennessy G Hodson 
 J Hodson J Kay 
 D McKay C Marshall 
 Mrs J Marshall J Mee 
 R Melling M Mills 
 P Moon M Nixon 
 D O'Toole G Owen 
 A Owens J Patterson 
 R Pendleton A Pritchard 
 D West D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley D Whittington 
 K Wilkie K Wright 
 C Wynn A Yates 
 
Officers: Kim Webber, Chief Executive 

Dave Tilleray, Director of Leisure and Wellbeing 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Director of Housing and Inclusion 
John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Heidi McDougall, Director of Street Scene 
Marc Taylor, Borough Treasurer 
Shaun Walsh, Borough Transformation Manager & Deputy 
Director of Housing and Inclusion 
Terry Broderick, Borough Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Assistant Member Services Manager 

   
98   PRAYERS  

 
 The Mayor‟s Chaplain for the evening, Father Godric Timney, led Members and 

officers in prayer. 
 

99   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Hudson, Moran 
and Pryce-Roberts. 
 
 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

 

100   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 The following declarations were received: 
 
1. Councillors Aldridge, Barron, Hennessy, O‟Toole and Westley declared a 

non pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 8 „Council Plan 
2017/18‟ and Item 9(b) 'Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group 
– Motion', as Members of Lancashire County Council (LCC), as did 
Councillors Gagen and McKay as employees of LCC. 

 
2. Councillors Ashcroft, Barron, Mrs Blake, Blane, Gordon, Kay, Mrs 

Marshall, Mee, Pope and Whittington declared a non pecuniary interest 
in relation to agenda item 8 „Council Plan 2017/8‟ as Members of a 
Parish Council.  

 
101   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 22 

February 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Mayor. 

 
102   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 
 There were no items under this heading, however a Petition: No 'Search and Fine' 

Cameras on Council Run Car Parks, was submitted by Councillor Owens. 
 

103   TO ANSWER ANY QUESTIONS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE 10.2  
 

 The following question was received and the response detailed below was circulated 
at the meeting: 
 
Question from Councillor Greenall 

"Charges for the collection of green waste start in June. Households have recently 
been advised that those not wishing to pay this charge, can keep their green bin as 
they or a future householder, may wish to pay for this service in future. However, this 
advice ignores the fact that many residents have already decided not to pay this 
extra charge and do not wish to retain their green bin. 

Can the Leader therefore please advise those households who have no intention of 
paying this extra charge, how best they can dispose of their green bin?" 

Response: 

The reason behind asking residents to keep hold of the bin is two-fold.  Firstly, the 
bin should stay with the property, for example if the property is sold to enable any 
future residents to take part in the service without the additional cost of purchasing a 
container.  Secondly, the service is being introduced part way through the growing 
season and whilst some residents may not take up the service at the start of the 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

 

season they may change their minds as the season progresses.  If a resident 
disposes of their container now and wants to sign up to the service in the future they 
not only have to pay the subscription charge (£30) but also have to pay for the cost 
of the bin (£23).   

This advice is being given to help residents who decide not to take up the service 
initially to ensure, that they can adapt to disposing of their garden waste in an 
alternative way.  When residents have found an alternative method that works for 
them and they are certain that they no longer need the bin the council will be happy 
to make arrangements collect it and where possible return it to stock for future use.  
To do this they should contact the Customer Services Advisors. 

Experience from neighbouring authorities who have also introduced charges is that 
very few bins are returned. 

 

104   MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the undermentioned meetings of the 
Committees shown. 
 
RESOLVED That the minutes of the undermentioned meetings and any 

recommendations contained in them, be approved: 
 

A. Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 February, 9 March and 13 
April 2017. 
 

B. Standards Committee held on Tuesday, 21 March 2017. 
 

C. Audit and Governance Committee held on Tuesday, 28 March 
2017. 

 
D. Licensing and Appeals Committee held on Tuesday, 4 April 2017. 

 
105   COUNCIL PLAN 2017-18  

 
 Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Executive, as contained on pages 

895 to 922 of the Book of Reports, which sought approval for the “Council Plan 
2017-18”. 
 
RESOLVED: That the “Council Plan 2017-18”, attached at Appendix A to the 

report, be adopted. 
 

106   MOTIONS  
 

 The following Motions were considered at the request of the Members indicated: 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

 

107   PROTECTION OF WORKERS' RIGHTS - MOTION INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA 
BY COUNCILLOR PRITCHARD ON BEHALF OF THE LABOUR GROUP  
 

 The following Motion was moved and seconded: 
 
"That Council notes the intention of the government, set out in the Great Repeal Bill 
White Paper published March 30th 2017, to afford itself wide-ranging powers to use 
secondary legislation to "adapt converted EU law to fit the UK‟s post-exit 
circumstances." (para 3.13). 
 
That, notwithstanding acceptance within the White Paper that "the purpose of the 
Great Repeal Bill and the secondary legislation is to convert EU law into UK law." 
(para 3.10), rather than to amend substance, Council is concerned that such a 
purpose may not hold true unless specific assurances are provided that secondary 
legislation (or so-called Henry VIII clauses) will not be misused; 
 
That, in particular, Council wishes to seek assurance on behalf of the people of West 
Lancashire, that such secondary legislation will not be used, in a way which 
bypasses proper parliamentary scrutiny, to weaken the protections and rights for 
workers which are now embedded in EU law, but which in many cases reflect earlier 
successes by the trade union movement in establishing these rights and protections; 
 
That, accordingly, the Chief Executive be instructed to write to the Secretary of State 
for Exiting the European Union and the Attorney General, seeking assurance from 
them that the forthcoming legislation will specifically exclude from the provisions 
enabling secondary legislation any power to change converted EU-law applying to 
workers' rights and protections through such secondary legislation; 
 
Further, that the Chief Executive be instructed to write to other councils in 
Lancashire and the Liverpool City Region, inviting them to seek similar assurance on 
behalf of their citizens."  
 
RESOLVED: A. That Council notes the intention of the government, set out in 

the Great Repeal Bill White Paper published March 30th 2017, to 
afford itself wide-ranging powers to use secondary legislation 
to "adapt converted EU law to fit the UK‟s post-exit 
circumstances." (para 3.13). 

 
B. That, notwithstanding acceptance within the White Paper that "the 

purpose of the Great Repeal Bill and the secondary legislation is 
to convert EU law into UK law." (para 3.10), rather than to amend 
substance, Council is concerned that such a purpose may not 
hold true unless specific assurances are provided that secondary 
legislation (or so-called Henry VIII clauses) will not be misused. 

 
C. That, in particular, Council wishes to seek assurance on behalf of 

the people of West Lancashire, that such secondary legislation 
will not be used, in a way which bypasses proper parliamentary 
scrutiny, to weaken the protections and rights for workers which 
are now embedded in EU law, but which in many cases reflect 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

 

earlier successes by the trade union movement in establishing 
these rights and protections; 

 
D. That, accordingly, the Chief Executive be instructed to write to the 

Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union and the 
Attorney General, seeking assurance from them that the 
forthcoming legislation will specifically exclude from the provisions 
enabling secondary legislation any power to change converted 
EU-law applying to workers' rights and protections through such 
secondary legislation; 

 
E. Further, that the Chief Executive be instructed to write to other 

councils in Lancashire and the Liverpool City Region, inviting 
them to seek similar assurance on behalf of their citizens.  

 
108   DRAINAGE AND FLOODING CABINET WORKING GROUP - MOTION 

INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA BY COUNCILLOR C MARSHALL  
 

 The following Motion was moved and seconded: 
 
"That following the receipt of representation from Seema Kennedy, MP for South 
Ribble and developments since the Environment Agency‟s Alt Crossens 
Consultation, given the ongoing issues regarding the maintenance of main 
watercourses for the effective drainage of the area, alongside the Environment 
Agency‟s recent extension of the Notice period served on various satellite pumps, 
together with problems with surface water drainage and the widespread 
implications for residents and businesses in West Lancashire, this Council resolves 
the following: 
 
A.  That a Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group be established to be 

formed of 3 Labour Members and 2 Conservative Members, with a Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman, as now nominated by the Leader of the Council with the 
following Terms of Reference: 
1.   To investigate the issue of the maintenance of main watercourses and 

explore possible solutions; to explore possible options for the satellite 
pumps on which Notice has been served; and, to examine the problems 
surrounding surface water drainage. To do this with a view to assessing 
the impact on the people and businesses of West Lancashire with an aim 
to discover how the situation could be improved.  

2.   To liaise with interested parties, including, but not limited to, the 
Environment Agency; Lancashire County Council (as Lead Local Flood 
Authority); the recently formed AltCrossens Advisory Group; and, 
neighbouring authorities where the causation and effect of the problems 
crosses over boundaries and affects both authorities. To do this to gather 
evidence and thereby assess the best possible solutions to the issues 
raised before making a report of such to a future meeting of the Full 
Council. 

 
B. That funding from the Major Projects Reserve to the value of £20,000 be 

agreed to cover the costs of servicing the work of the Drainage and Flooding 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 26 April 2017 
 

 

Cabinet Working Group." 
 

An Amendment to the Motion was moved and seconded. 
 

A vote was taken, the Amendment was CARRIED. 
 

A vote was taken on the Substantive Motion, which was CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED: A. That this Council will consider whether it is appropriate for a 
Drainage and Flooding Cabinet Working Group to be 
established  to examine the issues surrounding surface water 
drainage at Alt/Crossens, once the Environment Agency has 
formed the replacement of the Alt/Crossens Advisory Group with 
Lancashire County Council (as Lead Local Flood Authority) and 
neighbouring authorities, as recently indicated. 

 
B. That the Portfolio Holder for Planning, with appropriate officer 

support, be appointed to represent West Lancashire Borough 
Council on the forthcoming Alt/Crossens Advisory Group and 
report  to a future meeting of Cabinet/Council as appropriate. 

 
(Note: Councillor Cooper arrived during consideration of this item.) 

 
 

 
 

 
……….……………………….. 

THE MAYOR 
 


